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CASE NO. 2009063960

January 26, 2010

APOGEE RESIDENTIAL LLC
3600 S CONGRESS AVE.
SUITE D
BOYNTON BEACH FL 33426 US

Re:  
RESPONDENT
Golfside Villas Condominium Association Inc.



PROJECT

Golfside Villas Condominium

COMPLAINANT
John E. Homer

Dear Donovan Staley:

The Division of Florida Condominiums, Timeshares and Mobile Homes completed its investigation of this case and is addressing the violation listed below by providing educational information pursuant to 61B-21.002 Florida Administrative Code.

The Association is being cited with a violation of Section 718.112(2)(d)(3), for improperly conducting an election. Based on the information gathered by the Division, the first notice of election was sent out to the unit owners October 2, 2009 noticing the election and annual meeting date of December 2, 2009. The first notice of election notice contained candidate applications that were due by October 23, 2009 to be eligible to run for the board. The notice however did not include a copy of the candidate certification form.

On October 23, 2009 Mr. John Homer was the only unit owner who completed and submitted a candidate application form. 

At the time of the scheduled disbursement of the second notice, unit owners should have been notified that the number of candidates for the election did not meet the number of vacancies and therefore there will be no election. They should have been notified of the new board member and how the vacancies, now created, are to be filled.

Vacancies are to be filled in accordance with the association’s bylaws. If the bylaws do not indicate a method for filling vacancies occurring between terms, Florida Condominium law states that  “any vacancy occurring on the board before the expiration of a term may be filled by the affirmative vote of the majority of the remaining directors, even if the remaining directors constitute less than a quorum.”

The Golfside Villas Condominium Association bylaws effectively indicate how vacancies are to be filled.  Section 3.2 (d) states “Except as to vacancies provided by the removal directors by members, vacancies in the board of directors occurring between annual meetings of members shall be filled by the remaining directors.”

Therefore on the date of the annual meeting Mr. John Homer should have been placed on the board with the ability to fill the vacancies as provided in the association’s bylaws.

Instead the association on November 25, 2009 sent out an amended first notice of election rescheduling the election and annual meeting for January 25, 2010, on the basis that the original first did not conform to the statutory requirements of providing candidate certification forms. 

The failure of the association to include the candidate certification forms does not invalidate the results of the first election. On the date on which the intent to run forms were due of October 23, 2009 only those individuals who completed and submitted their applications to run for the board were eligible to run.  

As a result the association is being sent this formal Warning Letter.  

Rule 61B-21.002, Florida Administrative Code, provides that association must provide a written response to this Warning letter. You must submit your response by February 11, 2010. 

Your response must state that you understand the violation(s) and will comply with the following requirements on or before February 11, 2010.
1) The association must provide a copy of a board meeting notice which includes on the agenda the appointment of Mr. John Homer as the sole board member. 

2) The association must provide a copy of the meeting minutes reflecting the board meeting at which Mr. John Homer is a placed on the board.
3) The association must provide a copy of the candidate certification form executed by Mr. John Homer. 

Should the Respondent disagree with or want to challenge the Division's findings, the Respondent may request that the Division enter a Notice to Show Cause. If such request is received or if the Respondent challenges the Division's findings, the Division will issue a Notice to Show Cause that will entitle the Respondent to ask for a hearing.

Failure to reply to this letter, provide the requested documents, take corrective action as requested herein, or repeated violations of a similar nature within two years from the date the violation is resolved, may result in an enforcement action by the division as well as civil penalties of up to $5,000 per violation.

Also, your attention is directed to rule 61B-23.002(7) (b) 1, Florida Administrative Code, which requires retention of this letter or a copy thereof among the official records of your condominium association for future reference.

Please send your response and the requested documents directly to me. If you have any questions please contact me  

Sincerely,
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Kevin Dusinberre, Investigator 

407.317.7235

kevin.dusinberre@dbpr.state.fl.us
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WWW.MYFLORIDALICENSE.COM

